

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND**

Aljanal Carroll, Claudia Provost Charles,  
Tiffany Fair, and Tareion Fluker,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Walden University, LLC, and Walden e-  
Learning, LLC,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 1:22-cv-00051-JRR

**PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'  
UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR FINAL APPROVAL OF PROPOSED CLASS ACTION  
SETTLEMENT AND CERTIFICATION OF CLASS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... 1

BACKGROUND..... 2

    I. THE LITIGATION BETWEEN PLAINTIFFS AND WALDEN ..... 2

    II. THE MEDIATION AND RESULTING SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT ..... 4

        A. Monetary Terms of Settlement ..... 7

        B. Non-Monetary Terms of Settlement ..... 7

        C. Administration of Settlement ..... 8

    III. PRELIMINARY APPROVAL AND NOTICE ..... 9

ARGUMENT ..... 12

    I. FINAL APPROVAL SHOULD BE GRANTED BECAUSE THE SETTLEMENT  
 AGREEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE..... 12

        A. The Fairness Factors ..... 14

            1. Posture of the Case..... 14

            2. Extent of Discovery ..... 14

            3. Circumstances Surrounding Negotiations..... 16

            4. Experience of Counsel ..... 17

        B. The Adequacy Factors ..... 19

            1. Relative Strength of Plaintiffs’ Case on the Merits and Difficulties  
 of Proof or Strong Defenses Likely at Trial..... 19

            2. Duration and Expense of Additional Litigation ..... 22

            3. Solvency of Defendant and Likelihood of Recovery on a Litigated  
 Judgment ..... 23

            4. Degree of Opposition ..... 23

        C. Reasonableness ..... 24

            1. The Size of the Recovery is Reasonable ..... 24

            2. The Incentive Awards for the Named Plaintiffs are Reasonable ..... 25

            3. The Attorneys’ Fees and Costs are Reasonable ..... 26

    II. A SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED UNDER RULES 23(a),  
 23(b)(2), AND 23(b)(3) ..... 27

        A. Rule 23(a) is Satisfied..... 28

            1. Rule 23(a)(1) – Numerosity ..... 28

2.	Rule 23(a)(2) – Commonality .....	28
3.	Rule 23(a)(3) – Typicality .....	33
4.	Rule 23(a)(4) – Adequacy of Representation .....	34
B.	Rule 23(b)(2) is Satisfied .....	35
C.	Rule 23(b)(3) is Satisfied .....	35
D.	Plaintiffs’ Counsel Satisfy Rule 23(g) Requirements .....	38
III.	ADEQUATE NOTICE HAS BEEN DISSEMINATED TO THE CLASS .....	38
IV.	THE ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS REQUESTED ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE AWARDED ON THE BASIS OF THE PERCENTAGE OF RECOVERY METHOD.....	40
A.	Fees Should Be Awarded Using the Percentage Method .....	40
B.	An Award of 25% of the Common Fund is Reasonable and Appropriate .....	42
1.	Time and Labor Expended .....	42
2.	Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Raised .....	43
3.	Skill Required to Properly Perform the Legal Services Rendered .....	44
4.	Attorneys’ Opportunity Costs in Pressing the Instant Litigation .....	45
5.	Customary Fee for Like Work .....	45
6.	Attorneys’ Expectations at the Outset of the Litigation .....	46
7.	The Time Limitations Imposed by the Clients or Circumstances .....	47
8.	The Amount in Controversy and the Results Obtained .....	47
9.	The Experience, Reputation and Ability of the Attorneys.....	48
10.	The Undesirability of the Case Within the Legal Community in which the Suit Arose .....	48
11.	The Nature and Length of the Professional Relationship Between Attorneys and Clients .....	49
12.	Attorney’s Fees Awards in Similar Cases.....	49
C.	Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Award.	50
CONCLUSION	.....	53

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alliance Ophthalmology, PLLC v. ECL Grp., LLC</i> , No. 1:22-CV-296, 2024 WL 3203226 (M.D.N.C. June 27, 2024) .....	49
<i>In re Allura Fiber Cement Siding Litig.</i> , No. 2:19-MN-02886-DCN, 2021 WL 2043531 (D.S.C. May 21, 2021).....	46, 52
<i>Amchem Prod., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	21
<i>Archbold v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , No. 3:13-CV-24599, 2015 WL 4276295 (S.D.W. Va. July 14, 2015) .....	16, 41
<i>Barber v. Kimbrell's, Inc.</i> , 577 F.2d 216 (4th Cir. 1978).....	42, 49
<i>Beaulieu v. EQ Indus. Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 5:06-cv-00400-BR, 2009 WL 2208131 (E.D.N.C. July 22, 2009) .....	13
<i>Berry v. Schulman</i> , 807 F.3d 600 (4th Cir. 2015).....	23, 42, 49
<i>Binotti v. Duke Univ.</i> , No. 1:20-CV-470, 2021 WL 5366877 (M.D.N.C. Aug. 30, 2021).....	26
<i>In re Black Farmers Discrimination Litig.</i> , 953 F. Supp. 2d 82 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	42
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	41
<i>Boger v. Citrix Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 19-CV-01234-LKG, 2023 WL 3763974 (D. Md. June 1, 2023).....	49
<i>United States ex. rel. Boyd v. Corinthian Colleges, Inc.</i> , No. 1:14-cv-06620 (N.D. Ill. complaint filed Aug. 27, 2014) .....	18
<i>Brown v. Transurban USA, Inc.</i> , 318 F.R.D. 560 (E.D. Va. 2016) .....	33, 46
<i>Butela v. Midland Credit Mgmt. Inc.</i> , 341 F.R.D. 581 (W.D. Pa. 2022).....	31
<i>Carlson v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 355 Fed. App'x. 523 (2d Cir. 2009).....	41

*Carroll v. Walden Univ., LLC*,  
650 F. Supp. 3d 342 (D. Md. 2022) ..... *passim*

*CASA de Md., Inc. v. Arbor Realty Tr., Inc.*,  
No. CV DKC 21-1778, 2024 WL 1051120 (D. Md. Mar. 11, 2024).....51

*In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:14-CV-00361, 2018 WL 2382091 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018) .....50

*Chieftain Royalty Co. v. Enervest Energy Institutional Fund XIII-A, L.P.*,  
888 F.3d 455 (10th Cir. 2017).....41

*Chisolm v. TranSouth Fin. Corp.*,  
194 F.R.D. 538 (E.D. Va. 2000) .....35

*Choice Hotels Int’l, Inc. v. Fisher*,  
No. 2:13-CV-23, 2015 WL 12748030 (N.D.W. Va. June 15, 2015) .....44

*Chrismon v. Pizza*,  
No. 5:10-CV-155-BO, 2020 WL 3790866 (E.D.N.C. July 7, 2020) .....49

*City of Memphis v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
No. 09-2857, 2011 WL 1706756 (W.D. Tenn. May 4, 2011) ..... 18

*Commissioners of Pub. Works of City of Charleston v. Costco Wholesale Corp.*,  
340 F.R.D. 242 (D.S.C. 2021).....12, 13, 14, 19

*In re Cook Med., Inc., Pelvic Repair Syts. Prods. Liability Litig.*,  
365 F. Supp. 3d 685 (S.D.W. Va. 2019) .....50

*Cullen v. Whitman Med. Corp.*,  
197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000) .....24

*Decohen v. Abbasi, LLC*,  
299 F.R.D. 469 (D. Md. 2014).....21, 25

*Deem v. Ames True Temper, Inc.*,  
No. 6:10-CV-01339, 2013 WL 2285972 (S.D.W. Va. May 23, 2013).....41, 49

*Detmer v. La'James College of Hairstyling, Inc. of Fort Dodge*, No. 05771 LACL  
147597 (Ia. District Ct. for Polk Cnty. complaint filed Mar. 30, 2020)..... 19

*DeWitt v. Darlington Cnty.*,  
No. 4:11-CV-00740, 2013 WL 6408371 (D.S.C. Dec. 6, 2013).....49

*Dickey v. R.R. Donnelley & Sons Co.*,  
No. 1:18CV920, 2021 WL 1169245 (M.D.N.C. Mar. 26, 2021).....15, 40

*Doe v. Chao*,  
435 F.3d 492 (4th Cir. 2006).....47

*Dunagan v. Illinois Institute of Art*,  
No. 19-cv-809 (N.D. Ill. notice of removal filed Feb. 7, 2019) .....19

*In re Enron Corp. Sec., Derivative & ERISA Litig.*,  
586 F. Supp. 2d 732 (S.D. Tex. 2008) .....45

*In re Equifax Inc. Customer Data Security Breach Litig.*,  
999 F.3d 1247 (11th Cir. 2021).....42

*Eubanks v. Billington*,  
110 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....27

*Fair Hous. Ctr. of Cent. Indiana, Inc. v. Rainbow Realty Grp., Inc.*,  
No. 1:17-CV-1782, 2020 WL 1493021 (S.D. Ind. Mar. 27, 2020).....17

*Fangman v. Genuine Title, LLC*,  
No. CV RDB-14-0081, 2017 WL 2591525 (D. Md. June 15, 2017).....51

*Feinberg v. T. Rowe Price Grp., Inc.*,  
610 F. Supp. 3d 758 (D. Md. 2022) .....50

*Fernandez v. RentGrow, Inc.*,  
341 F.R.D. 174 (D. Md. 2022).....29

*Fisher v. Virginia Elec. & Power Co.*,  
217 F.R.D. 201 (E.D. Va. 2003) .....27

*Flack v. Wisconsin Dep’t of Health Servs.*,  
331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. Apr 23, 2019) .....17

*Fuller v. Bloom Institute of Technology, formerly d/b/a Lambda School*,  
No. 23-605179 (Sup. Ct. Cal. complaint filed Mar. 16, 2023) .....18

*Galloway v. Williams*,  
No. 3:19-CV-470, 2020 WL 7482191 (E.D. Va. Dec. 18, 2020) .....49

*Galvez v. Am. Servs. Corp.*,  
No. 1:11cv1351, 2012 WL 2522814 (E.D. Va. June 29, 2012).....46

*In re Genworth Fin. Sec. Litig.*,  
210 F. Supp. 3d 837 (E.D. Va. 2016).....52

*Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.*,  
310 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.W. Va. 2015).....27

*Good v. Am. Water Works Co., Inc.*,  
 No. CV 2:14-01374, 2016 WL 5746347 (S.D.W. Va. Sept. 30, 2016) .....38

*Graham v. Famous Dave’s of Am., Inc.*,  
 No. CV DKC 19-0486, 2022 WL 17584274 (D. Md. Dec. 12, 2022).....36

*Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.*,  
 348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003).....36

*Haney v. Genworth Life Ins. Co.*,  
 No. 3:22CV55, 2023 WL 174956 (E.D. Va. Jan. 11, 2023).....19

*Helmick v. Columbia Gas Transmission*,  
 No. 2:07-cv-00743, 2010 WL 2671506 (S.D.W. Va. July 1, 2010) .....26

*Hess v. Sprint Commc’ns Co. L.P.*,  
 No. 3:11-CV-00035-JPB, 2012 WL 5921149 (N.D.W. Va. Nov. 26, 2012).....41

*Horton v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc.*  
 855 F. Supp. 825 (E.D.N.C. 1994).....14

*J.O.P. v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.*,  
 338 F.R.D. 33 (D. Md. 2020).....29

*Jacob v. Duane Reade, Inc.*,  
 289 F.R.D. 408 (S.D.N.Y.).....33

*In re Jiffy Lube Secs. Litig.*,  
 927 F.2d 155 (4th Cir. 1991)..... *passim*

*Jonathan R. v. Just.*,  
 344 F.R.D. 294 (S.D.W. Va. 2023).....27

*Jones v. Dominion Res. Servs., Inc.*,  
 601 F. Supp. 2d 756 (S.D.W. Va. 2009) .....23

*Kay Co. v. Equitable Prod. Co.*,  
 749 F. Supp. 2d 455 (S.D.W. Va. 2010) .....26

*Kirven v. Cent. States Health & Life Co. of Omaha*,  
 No. CA 3:11-2149, 2015 WL 1314086 (D.S.C. Mar. 23, 2015).....16

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, L.L.C.*,  
 No. 1:14-cv-333, 2018 WL 6305785 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 3, 2018).....41

*Krakauer v. Dish Network, LLC*,  
 No. 1:14-CV-333, 2019 WL 7066834 (M.D.N.C. Dec. 23, 2019) .....50

*Kruger v. Novant Health*,  
 No. 1:14-CV-208, 2016 WL 676066 (M.D.N.C. Sept. 29, 2016).....50

*Lamie v. LendingTree, LLC*,  
 No. 3:22-CV-00307-FDW-DCK, 2024 WL 811519 (W.D.N.C. Feb. 27, 2024).....49

*Lopez v. California Institute of Technology*,  
 No. 23-607810 (Sup. Ct. Cal. complaint filed July 20, 2023) .....18

*Manuel v. Wells Fargo Bank, Nat’l Ass’n*,  
 No. 3:14CV238 (DJN), 2016 WL 1070819 (E.D. Va. Mar. 15, 2016).....41

*Mayor & City Council of Baltimore v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 No. 08-62, 2011 WL 1557759 (D. Md. Apr. 22, 2011).....18

*McAdams v. Robinson*,  
 26 F.4th 149 (4th Cir. 2022).....38, 49

*In re Microstrategy, Inc.*,  
 172 F. Supp. 2d 778 (E.D. Va. 2001).....52

*In re MicroStrategy, Inc. Sec. Litig.*  
 148 F. Supp. 2d 654 (E.D. Va. 2001).....22

*Miller v. HSBC Fin. Corp.*,  
 No. 3:08-CV-01942-MJP, 2010 WL 2722689 (D.S.C. July 9, 2010).....49

*Minter v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.*,  
 283 F.R.D. 268 (D. Md. 2012).....39

*Missouri v. Jenkins by Agyei*,  
 491 U.S. 274 (1989).....52

*Mitchell-Tracey v. United Gen. Title Ins. Co.*,  
 237 F.R.D. 551 (D. Md. 2006).....34

*Moler et al. v. Univ. of Maryland Med. Sys.*, No. 1:21-CV-01824-JRR  
 (D. Md. Final Approval Order and Final J. July 22, 2021).....50

*Moore v. Duke*,  
 Civ. No. 00-953 (D.D.C. complaint filed May 3, 2000).....17, 18

*Moore v. Napolitano*,  
 926 F. Supp. 2d. 8 (D.D.C. 2013).....18

*Morgan v. Richmond Sch. of Health and Tech., Inc. (“RSHT”)*,  
 No. 3:12-cv-373 (E.D. Va. Order Granting Preliminary Approval of Proposed  
 Class Action Settlement July 25, 2013) .....17, 18, 24



*Nelson v. Warner*,  
336 F.R.D. 118 (S.D.W. Va. 2020).....34

*In re Novant Health, Inc.*,  
No. 1:22-CV-697, 2024 WL 3028443 (M.D.N.C. June 17, 2024) .....49

*Oregon Laborers Emps. Pension Tr. Fund v. Maxar Techs. Inc.*,  
No. 19-CV-0124-WJM-SKC, 2024 WL 98387 (D. Colo. Jan. 1, 2024).....45

*In re Outer Banks Power Outage Litig.*,  
No. 4:17-CV-141, 2018 WL 2050141 (E.D.N.C. May 2, 2018).....12, 13, 17

*In re Peanut Farmers Antitrust Litig.*,  
No. 2:19-CV-00463, 2021 WL 9494033 (E.D. Va. Aug. 10, 2021).....41, 52

*Phillips v. Triad Guar. Inc.*,  
No. 1:09CV71, 2016 WL 2636289 (M.D.N.C. May 9, 2016).....44

*Pitt v. City of Portsmouth*,  
221 F.R.D. 438 (E.D. Va. 2004) .....37

*In re Red Hat, Inc. Sec. Litig.*,  
No. 5:04-CV-473, 2010 WL 2710517 (E.D.N.C. June 11, 2010).....15

*Reed v. Alecto Healthcare Servs., LLC*,  
No. 5:19-CV-263, 2022 WL 4115858 (N.D.W. Va. July 7, 2022).....36

*Rodriguez et al. v. Riverstone Cmtys., LLC et al.*,  
No. 5:21-CV-00486 (E.D.N.C. Order Granting Pls.' Unopposed Mot. for  
Att'ys' Fees Nov. 23, 2021) .....50

*Saint-Jean v. Emigrant Mortgage Co.*,  
337 F. Supp. 3d 186 (E.D.N.Y. 2018).....18

*Santos v. E&R Servs., Inc.*,  
No. DLB-20-2737, 2021 WL 6073039 (D. Md. Dec. 23, 2021) .....28

*Savani v. URS Pro. Sols. LLC*,  
121 F. Supp. 3d 564 (D.S.C. 2015)..... *passim*

*Sharp Farms v. Speaks*,  
917 F.3d 276 (4th Cir. 2019).....34

*Sims v. BB&T Corp.*,  
No. 1:15-CV-732, 2019 WL 1993519 (M.D.N.C. May 6, 2019) .....49

*Soutter v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC*,  
307 F.R.D. 183 (E.D. Va. 2015) .....29

<i>Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005).....	42
<i>In re TD Bank, N.A. Debit Card Overdraft Fee Litig.</i> , 325 F.R.D. 136 (D.S.C. 2018).....	37
<i>Temp. Servs., Inc. v. Am. Int’l Group, Inc.</i> , No. 3:08-cv-00271-JFA, 2012 WL 4061537 (D.S.C. Sept. 14, 2012).....	41, 46
<i>In re The Mills Corp. Secs. Litig.</i> , 265 F.R.D. 246 (E.D. Va. 2009) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re Thirteen Appeals Arising out of San Juan DuPont Plaza Hotel Fire Litig.</i> , 56 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 1995).....	42
<i>Thomas v. FTS USA, LLC</i> , No. 3:13-cv-825 (REP), 2017 WL 1148283 (E.D. Va. Jan. 9, 2017).....	41
<i>Thorpe v. Va. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , No. 2:20CV00007, 2023 WL 5038692 (W.D. Va. Aug. 8, 2023) .....	39
<i>In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 10-CV-00318, 2013 WL 6577029 (D. Md. Dec. 13, 2013).....	26, 50
<i>Troncelliti v. Minolta Corp.</i> , 666 F. Supp. 750 (D. Md. 1987).....	23
<i>Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012).....	41
<i>Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002).....	42
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	28, 29, 35
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 339 F.R.D. 46 (E.D. Va. 2021) .....	29, 33
<i>In re Zetia (Ezetimibe) Antitrust Litig.</i> , 7 F.4th 227 (4th Cir. 2021).....	28
<i>Zilhaber v. UnitedHealth Grp., Inc.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 1075 (D. Minn. 2009).....	45
<b>Statutes</b>	
Class Action Fairness Act, 28 U.S.C. § 1715 .....	9

Equal Credit Opportunity Act, 15 U.S.C. § 1691, *et seq* ..... *passim*  
 Family Educational Rights and Privacy Act, 20 U.S.C. § 1232g .....8, 9  
 Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d, *et seq*..... *passim*

**Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 99.31(a)(9)(i).....9

**Rules**

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 23 ..... *passim*  
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 52 .....40  
 Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 54(d).....1, 27, 40

**Other Authorities**

Federal Judicial Center Integrated Database, *available at*  
<https://www.fjc.gov/research/idb/interactive/24/IDB-civil-since-1988>.....43  
 Fee Application, *NPE Winddown Holdings, Inc.*, No. 1:21-bk-10570 (Bankr. D.  
 Del. Oct. 18, 2021).....45  
*Manual for Complex Litigation* (Fourth) § 21.632 (Federal Judicial Center 2004).....13, 41  
 Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Attorney Fees and Expenses in Class*  
*Action Settlements: 1993-2008*, 7 J. Empirical Legal Stud. 248 (2010) .....52  
 U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Borrower Defense Loan Discharge, [https://studentaid.gov/](https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/borrower-defense)  
[manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/borrower-defense](https://studentaid.gov/manage-loans/forgiveness-cancellation/borrower-defense).....5  
 William B. Rubenstein, 5 Newberg and Rubenstein on Class Actions § 17:13 (6th  
 ed.) (June 2024 Update) .....25, 26, 48
